DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 25, 2025

**2017-00001** RECEIVED: 02/06/17 FILED: 02/06/17 FINAL: 07/31/17 REOPENED: SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Fuel Adjustment Clause

**UTILITIES:** 

Kentucky Power Company

**HEARINGS:** 

04/18/17 Formal Hearing

## **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

08/23/17

Order Entered: 1. Kentucky Power's petition for confidential protection for Attachment 1 to Staff 1-6, Attachment 1 to Staff 1-9, Attachment 1 to Staff 1-11, Attachment 2 to Staff 1-25, Attachment 1 to Supplemental 1-9, Attachment 1 to PHDR-1, and Attachment 1 to PHDR-4 is granted. 2. Attachment 1 to Staff 1-6 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection until 2019, or until further Orders of this Commission. 3. Attachment 1 to Staff 1-9 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for a period of two years, or until further Orders of this Commission. 4. Attachment 1 to Staff 1-11 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection until 2019, or until further Orders of this Commission. 5. Attachment 2 to Staff 1-25 shall not be placed in public record or made

available for public inspection for a period of five years, or until further Orders of this Commission.

- 6. Attachment 1 to Supplemental 1-9 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for a period of two years, or until further Orders of this Commission.
- 7. Attachment 1 to PHDR-1 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for a period of five years, or until further Orders of this Commission.
- 8. Attachment 1 to PHDR-4 shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection until further Orders of this Commission.

07/31/17

Final Order Entered: 1. The charges and credits applied by Kentucky Power through the FAC for the period from November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2016, are approved. 2. Kentucky Power's continued use of the existing base fuel cost of \$.02725 per kWh is approved. 3. Kentucky Power shall be allowed to continue using the natural gas prices as published in Platts Gas Daily in its PUE calculation. 4. Beginning with its first FAC filing following the date of this Order, Kentucky Power is allowed to collect \$51,330.50 through its FAC each month for four months for a total of \$205,322.

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company KPCO files Supplemental Response to Commission Staffs
1-9 and Responses to Commission Staffs Post Hearing Data Requests

04/26/17 Notice of Filing Hearing Documents

04/21/17 Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request For Information To Kentucky Power Company

04/12/17 Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company KPCO files Proof of Publication Notice of Hearing and Affadavit of Rachel McCarty

O4/07/17 Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company KPCO files Responses to Commission Staffs Third Set of Data Requests

03/28/17 Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company

03/20/17 Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company KPCO files Responses to Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests

03/06/17 Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to Kentucky Power Company

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company KPCO files Responses to PSC First Set of Data Requests and Direct Testimonies for Amy E. Jeffries, John A Rogness and Charles F West.

Order Entered: 1. Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") shall appear in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, on April 18, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, to submit itself to examination on the application of its Fuel Adjustment Clause ("FAC") from November 1, 2014, to October 31, 2016. 2. Not less than seven days nor more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, Kentucky Power shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each area in which it provides service notice of the purpose, time, place, and date of the scheduled hearing. 3. Kentucky Power shall file with the Commission no later than April 17, 2017, proof

## DOC11R

## **Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission**

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 25, 2025

of publication of its notice for the hearing. 4. The Commission adopts the procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A to this Order, which is incorporated by reference herein. 5. a. Kentucky Power shall file with the Commission, on or before February 20, 2017, its responses to all requests for information listed in Appendix B.

Total Number of Cases: 1